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APPOINTMENT  TO  PERFORM  THE  FUNCTIONS  CONFERRED  UPON  THE  PRIME  MINISTER 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 78(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
authorised the HONOURABLE JEARLEAN  JOHN, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to perform the functions  
conferred upon the Prime Minister, other than the functions conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution with effect from the morning 
of 6th March, 2026 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable KAMLA PERSAD-BISSESSAR, 
S.C., M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

6th March, 2026. the President 
 
342 

APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  FOREIGN  AND  CARICOM  AFFAIRS 

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago,  
has appointed the HONOURABLE JOHN JEREMIE, S. C., a member of the Senate who is the Attorney General, to act in the Office of the 
Honourable SEAN SOBERS Minister of Foreign and Caricom Affairs, with effect from 5th March, 2026 and continuing during the absence 
from Trinidad and Tobago of the Honourable Sean Sobers, M.P., from Trinidad and Tobago, in addition to the discharge of his normal 
duties. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

6th March, 2026. the President 
 
343 

APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  PUBLIC  UTILITIES  AND   
MINISTER  IN  THE  OFFICE  OF  THE  PRIME  MINISTER 

 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has  
appointed the HONOURABLE SADDAM HOSEIN, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Offices of the 
Honourable BARRY PADARATH, Minister of Public Utilities and Minister in the Office of the Prime Minister, with effect from 6th March, 2026 
and continuing during the absence of the Honourable Barry Padarath, M.P., from Trinidad and Tobago in addition to the discharge of his 
normal duties. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

6th March, 2026. the President 
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

Claim No. CV 2016-02520

IN THE MATTER OF THE ANTI-TERRORISM ACT, CHAPTER 12:07

AND

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO  
FOR THE PARTIAL REVOCATION OF AN ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTION 22B(9) AND (9A) OF THE  

ANTI-TERRORISM ACT, CHAPTER 12:07

BETWEEN

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Claimant

AND

1.  AL MOURABITOUN also known as Les Sentinelles also known as The Sentinels;

2. ABDALLAH AZZAM BRlGADES (AAB) also known as Abdullah Azzam Brigades also known as  
Ziyad al-Jarrah Battalions of the Abdallah Azzam Brigades also known as Yusuf al-’Uyayri Battalions of the  
Abdallah Azzaro Brigades;

3. ABU SAYYAF GROUP also known as Al Harakat Al Islamiyya;

4. AFGHAN SUPPORT COMMITTEE (ASC) also known as Lajnat ul Masa Eidatul Afghania also known as 
Jamiat Ayat-ur-Rhas al lslamiac also known as Jamiat Ihya ul Turath al Islamia also known as Ahya ul Turas; 

5. AL MOUAKAOUNE BIDDAM also known as Les Signataires par le Sang also known as Ceux Qui Signent avec 
le Sang also known as Those Who Sign in Blood;

6. AL MOULATHAMOUN also known as Les Enturbannés also known as The Veiled;

7. AL-NUSRAH FRONT FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE LEV ANT also known as the Victory Front; 
Jabhat al-Nusrah; Jabhet al-Nusra; AI-Nusrah Front; AI-Nusra Front also known as sub-unit name:  
Ansar al-Mujahideen Network also known as sub-unit name: Levantine Mujahideen on the Battle昀elds of Jihad;

8. AL-HARAMAJN: AFGHANISTAN BRANCH;

9. AL-HARAMAIN FOUNDATION (UNION OF THE COMOROS);

10. AL-HARAMAIN ISLAMIC FOUNDATION also known as Vazir also known as Vezir;

11. AL-HARAMAIN ISLAMIC FOUNDATION (SOMALIA);

12. AL-HARAMAYN FOUNDATION (KENYA);

13. ANSAR AL CHARIA BENGHAZI also known as Ansar al Charia also known as Ansar  
al-Charia also known as Ansar al-Sharia also known as Ansar al-Charia Benghazi also known  
as Ansar al-Sharia Benghazi also known as Ansar al Charia in Libya (ASL) also known as  
Katibat Ansar al Charia also known as Ansar al Sharia;

14. ANSAR AL CHARIA DERNA also known as Ansar al-Charia Derna also known as Ansar  
al-Sharia Derna also known as Ansar al Charia also known as Ansar al-Sharia also known as  
Ansar al Sharia;

15. ANSAR AL-SHARI’A IN TUNISIA (AAS-T) also known as Ansar al-Sharia in Tunisia  
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also known as Ansar al-Shari’ah in Tunisia also known as Ansar al-Shari’ah also known as  
Ansar al-Sharia also known as Supporters of Islamic Law also known as Al-Qayrawan  
Media Foundation;

16. ANSAR EDDINE also known as Ansar Dine;

17. ANSARUL MUSLIMINA FI BILADIS SUDAN also known as Ansaru also known as Ansarul  
Muslimina 昀 Biladis Sudan also known as Jama’atu Ansaril Muslimina 昀 Biladis Sudan 
(JAMBS) also known as Jama’atu Ansarul Muslimioa 昀 Biladis-Sudan (JAMBS) also known as  
Jamma’atu Ansarul Muslimina 昀 Biladis-Sudao (JAMBS)
also known as Vanguards for the Protection of Muslims in Black Africa also known as Vanguard for the  
Protection of Muslims in Black Africa;

18. ARMED ISLAMIC GROUP also known as Al Jamm’ah Al-Islamiah Al- Musallah also known as GIA also  
known as Groupe Islamique Armé.

Defendants

ORDER

Before the Honourable Madame Justice Gobin
Dated the 4th day of March 2026

UPON READING the Application 昀led on March 4th, 2026 and the af昀davit of Principal Deponent sworn and 昀led on 
March 4th, 2026 together with the exhibit attached thereto.

AND UPON HEARING Attorney-at-Law for the Claimant.

IT IS ORDERED THAT personal service on the 7th Named Defendant be dispensed with.

IT IS ORDERED THAT the Order granted by the Honourable Madam Justice Eleanor  
Donaldson-Honeywell dated August 30, 2016, CV 2016 – 02520 is hereby varied by removing and/or deleting the  
7th named Defendant as a listed entity.

IT IS HEREBY DECLARED that the 7th Named Defendant is no longer a listed entity for the purposes of the Act and the 
7th Named Defendant’s funds are no longer frozen.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

1. Pursuant to Section 22B(4A) of the Act, the Registrar of the Supreme Court do serve an Of昀ce Copy of the Order on the 
Financial Intelligence Unit of Trinidad and Tobago immediately in accordance with the Civil Proceedings Rules 1998 
(as amended);

2. Pursuant to Section 22AA(3) of the Act, the Financial Intelligence Unit of Trinidad and Tobago do immediately  
update the consolidated list maintained by the Financial Intelligence Unit of Trinidad and Tobago pursuant to Section 
22AA(2)(e) and circulate that updated list to all 昀nancial institutions and listed businesses; and

3. Pursuant to Section 22B(10) of the Act the Attorney General do cause a copy of the Order to be  
published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette and in two (2) daily newspapers of general circulation in Trinidad and 
Tobago.

s/DYRON - DEE BALDAH
Assistant Registrar

Supreme Court

“Notice is hereby given that the matter which is the subject of the aforementioned Order has been reviewed by the 
Honourable Attorney General pursuant to section 22B(9) of the Anti-Terrorism Act, Chap. 12:07. Pursuant to the 
Order of the Court above, the herein named Defendant is no longer a listed entity.”
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PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate or Letters of Administration: 
 
 

ALI, ALLISON ANGELA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALLISON ANGELA ALI otherwise ALLISON ALI 
otherwise ALLISON ANGELA PHILLIP otherwise ALLISON PHILLIP of 9, Old Plum Road, Manzanilla, Trinidad, 
who died on the 1st day of April, 2025, by Brandon Stephon Ramsubage of Light Pole No. 54, Pineapple Avenue, 
Picton Road Extension, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the 
estate; 

 
ALI, KALID RICHARD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KALID RICHARD ALI of Light Pole No. 84, Icacos Village, 

Cedros, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of September, 2022, by Naadir Ali of the same place, his father and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
ALI, NADIA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 10th day of January, 2008, of NADIA ALI otherwise NADIA MOHAMMED of 

32, Passion Lane, Carapo Road, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of April, 2020, by Dawn Gopaul of Boys Lane, 
d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

 
ANDREWS, NIGEL KELLY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NIGEL KELLY ANDREWS otherwise  

NIGEL ANDREWS of 13, Nicholas Ville, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of December, 2023, by 
Lennard Kelly Andrews otherwise Lennard K. Andrews otherwise Lennard Andrews of 15, East Third Street, 
Barataria, St. Ann’s, Trinidad and Debra Andrews Smart otherwise Debra Euadine Andrews Smart otherwise 
Debra E. Andrews Smart of 17, Fitzgerald Lane, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, his father and mother respectively and the 
only persons entitled to the estate; 

 
ANTOINE, ANN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANN ANTOINE of 8, Cemetery Street, Five Rivers, Arouca, 

Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of October, 2024, by Kyle Justin Antoine of the same place, her son and 
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
AWAI, SHELDON GREGORY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHELDON GREGORY AWAI of 13, Phillip Street, 

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of February, 2023, by Ryan Awai otherwise Ryan Vince Awai of the 
same place, his brother and one of the persons interested in the estate in the event of an accretion thereto; 

  
BACHOO, PAULINE SHEILA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of September, 2019, of PAULINE SHEILA 

BACHOO otherwise PAULINE S. BACHOO of 18, Methuen Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 
6th day of May, 2025, by Kenneth J. Reyes otherwise Kenneth Reyes of the same place, the sole executor named in  
the Will; 

 
BAPTISTE-BROWNE, LENORE PATRICIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LENORE PATRICIA 

BAPTISTE-BROWNE otherwise LENORE PATRICIA BROWNE otherwise LENORE BAPTISTE-BROWNE 
otherwise LENORE BROWNE otherwise LENORE BROWN of 10, Cemetery Street, St. Andrew’s Village, Couva, 
Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of July, 2020, by Emma Donna Jillian Robinson and Hillary Maria Brown, both 
of the same place, her daughters and the only persons entitled to the estate; 

 
BERNARD, BERYL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 10th day of August, 2008, of BERYL BERNARD otherwise  

BERYL AMY BERNARD otherwise BERYL AMY MORRIS otherwise BERYL AMY WILLIAMS of Light Pole No. 54, 
Bowen Trace, Mapp-Lands, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of April, 2019, by Kenwyn Morris 
otherwise Kenwyn Junior Morris of La Chance Trace, O’Meara Road, Arima, Trinidad, the sole executor named in  
the Will; 

 
BHAGALOO, REYNOLD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of REYNOLD BHAGALOO of 342, Eastern Main Road, 

Red Hill, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of September, 2014, by Davendra Sagevan Bhagaloo 
otherwise Davendra Sagevan Robin Bhagaloo of 16, Isabella Park, Road Reserve, Off Apoo Avenue, Orangefield, 
Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
BHARATH, PAUL MICHAEL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of May, 2024, of PAUL MICHAEL BHARATH of  

806, Country Place Boulevard, Pearland, Brazoria, Texas 77584, United States of America, who died on the 4th day of 
June, 2024, by Michael Simon Victor De La Bastide of 21, Cascade Heights, Ronald Avenue, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the 
sole executor named in the Will; 

 
BISRAM, RAMNARACE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAMNARACE BISRAM of 146, Lyle Lane, Felicity, 

Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of March, 2024, by Veado Bisram otherwise Veado Nirmatie Bisram 
of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

 
BISWARNATH, HARRICHAND: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HARRICHAND BISWARNATH of 3, Brand 

Street, Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of January, 2011, by Sheila Biswarnath of the same 
place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
BOODRAM, ANESIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANESIA BOODRAM otherwise ANESIA ANN 

BOODRAM of 146, Lachoos Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of October, 2025, by Jagdeo Bharat 
Boodram of the same place, her lawful husband; 

 
CAESAR, ROGAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of July, 2016, of ROGAN CAESAR otherwise ROGAN 

EBENEZER THEADORE CAESAR of Light Pole No. 12, Lot No. 31, Daniel Trace, Malabar Road, Arima, Trinidad, who 
died on the 14th day of November, 2021, by Michelle Claudia Saunders-Callender of the same place, the sole 
executrix named in the Will; 

345 

PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION



[March 12, 2026] 683TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE

 
CELESTINE, SHEILA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 12th day of April, 2013, of SHEILA CELESTINE otherwise  

SHEILA MASSLINE CELESTINE of 18, Morvant Avenue, Morvant, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of 
September, 2019, by Sandra Celestine of 27, Cascade Road, Cascade, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, one of the executors named in 
the Will; 

 
CHAMBERS, IOLA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of June, 2021, of IOLA CHAMBERS otherwise  

IOLA ALLSTYNE CHAMBERS otherwise IOLA ALLSTYNE LEACH otherwise IOLA WILLIAMS of 13, Bayleaf Court, 
Santa Rosa Heights, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of August, 2021, by Keith Williams of 37, William Street, 
Champs Fleurs, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, and Lisa Lee Quay of 232, Lopinot Road, Lopinot Village, Arouca, Tacarigua, 
Trinidad, the executors named in the Will; 

 
CHARLES, BEVERLY ARLEEN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with an exemplified copy of the estate of BEVERLY ARLEEN 

CHARLES of 4210, Bonita Way, Deerfield Beach, Florida 33064, United States of America, who died on the 29th day of 
September, 2021, by Charlene Charles-Stoute of 431, Fifth Company Village, Moruga, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed 
attorney of Keon Charles; 

 
COOLMAN, MARILYN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARILYN COOLMAN otherwise MARILYN COOLMAN 

BISSOON of 235B, Siparia Old Road, Avocat, Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of February, 2023, by 
Reantee Bissoon of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
COUTOU, DONALD: PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of April, 2007, of DONALD COUTOU of 16, Rancho Quemado Road, 

Erin Road, Palo Seco, Erin, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of August, 2016, by Georgiana Coutou otherwise 
Georgiana Coutou-Roach of Unit 17B, Cypress Hills, Union Hall, San Fernando, Trinidad, the other executrix named in 
the Will; 

 
DAVIS, GLENFORD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 15th day of August, 2020, annexed of the estate of 

GLENFORD DAVIS of 6024, Crescenzio Drive, Grand Prairie, Texas 75052, United States of America, who died on the 
30th day of September, 2020, by Kia Baptiste of 18—20, Pembroke Street, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed 
attorney of Marvyn Davis; 

 
DEONANAN, RAFICK: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAFICK DEONANAN otherwise RIFFIE DEONANAN 

of 24, Park Street, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of August, 2023, by Stacey Melissa Indra 
Deonanan of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
DES ANGES, DAPHNE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of March, 2016, of DAPHNE DES ANGES otherwise 

DAPHNE DES-ANGES of 15, Bel View Drive, Bel Air, La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of 
August, 2023, by Burnell-Lee Des Anges of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

 
DOOKWAH, LATCHMAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of August, 2017, of LATCHMAN DOOKWAH of  

9A, Jaipaul Street South, Ste. Madeleine, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of July, 2021, by Sookhia Dookwah 
of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

 
DU-FORT, ANTHONY STEVE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANTHONY STEVE DU-FORT otherwise 

STEVE ANTHONY DU-FORT otherwise KENRICK LA BARRIE of 55, Parrylands Main Road, Guapo, La Brea, 
Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of November, 2023, by Wendy-Ann Monique Rennie-Du Fort of the same place, his 
lawful widow and relict; 

 
ESDELLE, GLENDA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GLENDA ESDELLE otherwise GLENDA ANN 

ESDELLE otherwise GLENDA ANN PATRICIA ESDELLE otherwise GLENDA ANN PATRICIA JAMES otherwise 
GLENDA ANN JAMES otherwise GLENDA JAMES of 18, Lovell Street, Monte Grande, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, 
Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of May, 2019, by Chantal Monique Esdelle of the same place, her daughter and the 
only person entitled to the estate; 

 
FRASER, MARIANNA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of October, 2022, of MARIANNA FRASER otherwise 

MARIANNA MARCELLA FRASER of Light Pole No. 4, Victoria Street, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 
9th day of June, 2024, by Reesa Forrester of 758, Cone Shell Drive, Bon Air West, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the sole 
executrix named in the Will; 

 
GLASGOW, KATHY ANN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KATHY ANN GLASGOW otherwise CYNTHIA KATHY 

ANN GLASGOW of Light Pole No. 53, Beggs Trace, Toco, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of September, 2004, by 
Terri-Ann Edwards of the same place and Jamal Gabriel Redhead of 23, La Hoe Road, Febeau Village, Lower  
Santa Cruz, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, her daughter and son respectively and the only persons entitled to share in  
the estate; 

 
GOLDSTRAW, IRMA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of December, 2011, of IRMA GOLDSTRAW otherwise  

IRMA ELIZABETH GOLDSTRAW of Gentle Women’s Home, 6, La Pastora Road, La Pastora, Santa Cruz, San Juan, St. 
Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of December, 2017, by Soraya Lachman of Republic Bank Limited,  
9—17, Park Street, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 
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GUPTAR, BACHE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of July, 2008, of BACHE GUPTAR of Light Pole No. 76,  

Upper Rich Plain Road, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of January, 2016, by Mala Whitehall of the 
same place, one of the other executors named in the Will; 

JAIRAMSINGH, JERRY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JERRY JAIRAMSINGH of Light Pole No. 118,  
Las Lomas Number 2, South Bank Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of May, 2023, by Paula Frances 
Jairamsingh of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;  

 
JOEFIELD, COLLINS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of COLLINS JOEFIELD otherwise COLLINS ALFRED 

JOEFIELD otherwise ALFRED COLLINS JOEFIELD of 26, Mt. Marie, Scarborough, Tobago, who died on the  
29th day of May, 2024, of Stephanie Bernadette Froix otherwise Stephanie Froix otherwise Stephanie Froix Joefield 
of Light Pole No. 24A, Sandy Hill Trace, Lambeau, Tobago, his lawful widow and relict; 

 
JOHN, SYLVESTER: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SYLVESTER JOHN otherwise SYLVESTER 

SEBASTIEN JOHN of 24, 4th Street, 6th Avenue, Malick, Barataria, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 
14th day of May, 2024, by Michelle John otherwise Michelle Martina Carole John of the same place, his daughter 
and the only person entitled to the estate; 

 
JOSEPH, AZIZ: PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of November, 2016, of AZIZ JOSEPH of 58, Royal Palm Avenue, 

Victoria Gardens, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of March, 2017, by George Joseph of  
36, Ellerslie Park, St. Clair, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, and Victor Joseph of 129, Golf Course Road, Fairways, Maraval, 
Diego Martin, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will; 

 
JULES, BEVON ANTON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BEVON ANTON JULES of 273, Ariedes Drive, 

Orchid Gardens, Pleasantville, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of August, 2023, of Althea Camille 
Hunte of 52, Redwood Drive, Pleasantville, San Fernando, Trinidad, the statutory guardian of Manasseh Anton Jules; 

  
KANHAI-ARMAN, IRMA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of January, 2025, of IRMA KANHAI-ARMAN otherwise  

IRMA KANHAI AMRAN otherwise IRMA K. ARMAN otherwise IRMA KANHAI of 14, Ranjit Kumar Street,  
St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of May, 2025, by Alana Sunita Arman otherwise  
Alana Sunita Arman-Sarwan otherwise Alana S. Arman-Sarwan otherwise A. Sarwan of Light Pole No. 57/2, 
Marshall Trace Extension, Cunupia, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

 
KARIM, BHAGMANIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BHAGMANIA KARIM of 6, Irving Street, Mendoza Lane, 

Petit Bourg, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of March, 1983, by Ali Karim and Hafeezia Karim, both of 
the same place, her son and daughter respectively and the only persons entitled to the estate; 

 
KISTO, OUDIT: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of OUDIT KISTO otherwise ODIT otherwise ODIT KISTO of 

Syfoo Trace, Cedros, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of July, 1978, by THE ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL OF 
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO; 

 
KURBAN, ASHKUMAR: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ASHKUMAR KURBAN otherwise ASHKUMAR 

KURBHAN of 6, Ibis Street, Petit Morne Settlement, Ste. Madeleine, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on 
the 3rd day of March, 2022, by Sharmin Kurban otherwise Shamin Kurban of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

 
LA BORDE, FITZGERALD: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of September, 2024, of FITZGERALD LA BORDE of 

22, Arch Street, Vistabella, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of October, 2024, by Michelle Stacy 
Phillip-Adams of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

 
LALL, MUNIYA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 8th day of August, 2023, of MUNIYA LALL otherwise DOLCIN of  

Light Pole No. 50, Tee Lane, Southern Main Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of July, 2020, by Indarjit Lal 
of 104, Boundary Road, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad and Hardai Seepersad of Manzana Drive, Dyette Estate, 
Cunupia, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will; 

 
LIDDELOW, JEAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JEAN LIDDELOW of 41, La Horquette Road, Glencoe, 

Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of February, 2023, by Karen Piper of 22—24, St. Vincent Street,  
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of Tracey Nicole Liddelow and Leslie Allison Liddlelow-Bas; 

 
LUE QUI, FERDINAND NEIL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 23rd day of April, 2024, of FERDINAND NEIL LUE QUI of 

206, Brook Road, Goodwood Park, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of May, 2024, by Stephen Leslie Chung 
of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

 
LUTCHMAN GAINDA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GAINDA LUTCHMAN otherwise GAINDA 

RAMCHARAN otherwise GAINDA RAMCHARAN CHADEE otherwise GENDA RAMCHARAN of Light Pole No. 54, 
2nd Koon Koon Street, Malabar Road, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of May, 2023, by Caroline Taramatee 
Garcia otherwise Caroline Taramatee Rambarran otherwise Caroline Taramatee Ramcharan otherwise  
Caroline Garcia of the same place, her daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 
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MAHARAJ, NIRANJAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NIRANJAN MAHARAJ of Light Pole No. 371, 
Southern Main Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of December, 2021, by Merlyn Enid Jacob-Maharaj 
of Light Pole No. 5A, Robert Trace, Warrenville, Cunupia, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict; 

 
MAUL, ARTHUR BENJAMIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ARTHUR BENJAMIN MAUL of 36, Petra Street, 

Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of May, 2018, by Lystra-Ann Lee Sam of the same place, 
his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;  

 
MC ALPIN, GEORGE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 12th day of December, 2015, of GEORGE MC ALPIN of 6, Guthrie Street, 

St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of October, 2022, by Karen Gail Camejo of 7, Grace Gardens, 
Santa Cruz, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

 
MUNROE, CARLTON HENRY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CARLTON HENRY MUNROE otherwise 

CARLTON MUNROE of 14, 6th Street West, Cane Farm Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the  
27th day of November, 2019, by Brendon Kenwyn Munroe of the same place, his son and the only person entitled to  
the estate; 

 
PERCY, DECIMA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DECIMA PERCY otherwise DECIMA PATRICIA PIERCY 

otherwise DECIMA PATRICIA LYNCH of Corner Constabulary and Francois Street, Carenage, Diego Martin, Trinidad, 
who died on the 12th day of August, 2009, by Keith Fitz-Herbert Lynch otherwise Keith Lynch of 4, School Street, 
Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
POLLARD, JOHN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non with Will dated the 8th day of May, 2001, annexed of the estate 

of JOHN POLLARD otherwise JOHN FITZ ALLAN POLLARD of Light Pole No. 2, Subero Street, Malabar, Arima, 
Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of September, 2009, of Aliyyaa Thomas of the same place, one of the residuary 
devisees and or/legatees named in the Will; 

 
RAJNATH, ANDREW: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANDREW RAJNATH of Light Pole No. 77/1, Old Southern 

Main Road, Mc Bean, Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of February, 2023, by Natallie Samaroo-Rajnath of the 
same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

 
RAJNATH, NANAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of NANAN RAJNATH of 45, Papourie Trace, 

Monkey Town, Lower Barrackpore, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of July, 1969, by Rennie Nanan of the 
same place, his grandson and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
RAMCHARAN, DEOSARAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DEOSARAN RAMCHARAN of Light Pole Nos. 1—60, 

Factory Road, Golden Grove, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of December, 2024, by  
Champa Ramcharan of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

 
RAMDIAL, ANIL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANIL RAMDIAL otherwise ANIL DOODNATH RAMDIAL 

of Light Pole No. 3, Mary Allen Street, Kelly Village, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of May, 2021, by  
Joel Ramdial of the same place, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
RAMRATTAN, WINSTON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WINSTON RAMRATTAN otherwise  

WINSTON LEO RAMRATTAN of 22A, Hillock Road, Blue Range, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of 
April, 2023, by Rian Leo Ramrattan of the same place, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
RAMSARAN, IVAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of September, 2015, of IVAN RAMSARAN of 19, Ramsahi Circular 

Road, Bamboo No. 3, Valsayn South, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of January, 2017, by 
Rajkumar Ramsarran of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

 
RASOOL, YASIM: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of YASIM RASOOL of Light Pole No. 6, Boysie Trace, Kelly 

Village, Caroni, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of December, 2016, by Tariq Rasool of the same place, his son and one 
of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
RICHARD, JULIUS RENNY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of JULIUS RENNY RICHARD 

otherwise JULIUS ALEXANDER RICHARD otherwise RAINY RICHARD otherwise RENNIE RICHARDS 
otherwise RENE RICHARDS otherwise RENNY RICHARD otherwise JULIUS RICHARD of 24¾ Mile Post, Cumana 
Village, Toco, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of February, 1976, by Juliet Jacklin Richard otherwise  
Juliet Jacqueline Richards otherwise Juliet Richards otherwise Juliet Jacqueline Paul otherwise  
Juliet Richards-Simon otherwise Juliet Jacqueline Richards-Simon of the same place, his daughter and the only 
person entitled to the estate; 

 
ROACH, URSILLA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated the 10th day of August, 1994, annexed of the estate of 

URSILLA ROACH of 7, Industry Lane, Belmont, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of June, 2018, by 
Nadine Noel of 10A, Sunrise Avenue, El Socorro, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of 
Gemma Roach Reddish; 

 
ROBERTS, EDMUND CHARLES: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EDMUND CHARLES ROBERTS otherwise  

CHARLES ROBERTS otherwise EDMUND CHARLES of 323, Mc Naughton Jones Street, Plaisance Park, Pointe-a-Pierre, 
Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of July, 1999, of Janice Matthews of Building 19, Apartment 3, Otis Lane, Corinth Hills, 
Ste. Madeleine, San Fernando, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 
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ROOPCHAND SINGH, BHAGWANDAI: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non with Will dated the 12th day of June, 2007, 
annexed of the estate of BHAGWANDAI ROOPCHAND SINGH otherwise BHAGWANDAI NARINEE ROOPCHAND 
SINGH of 5, Friendship Village, Southern Main Road, California, Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of  
August, 2010, by Mooniah Roopchansingh otherwise Asha Mooniah Roopchandsingh otherwise Asha Mooniah Jaggan 
otherwise Asha Jaggan of 20, Reserve Road, Mc Bean, Couva, Trinidad, the sole residuary devisee and/or legatee named 
in the Will;   

 
ROOPCHAND, BALDEO: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BALDEO ROOPCHAND of 39, George Street, 

Esperanza Village, California, Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of August, 2024, by Lisa Theresa Roopchand 
otherwise Lisa Roopchand otherwise Lisa Bompartt of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

 
SAROOP, STEPHANIE SALLY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STEPHANIE SALLY SAROOP of  

60C, Johnathon Trace, Esmeralda, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of December, 2024, by Alec Ragoonath 
of the same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
SEEDATH, JAIKARAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with the Will dated the 19th day of April, 2006, annexed of the estate of  

JAIKARAN SEEDATH of 123, Spartan Avenue, Staten Island, New York 10303, United States of America, who died on 
the 15th day of October, 2014, by Dinesh Seedath of 18, Union Road West, Union Village, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, 
Trinidad, one of the devisees and/or legatees named in the Will; 

 
SINGH, HEERA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HEERA SINGH of Light Pole No. 5, Saroop Lane, Don Miguel, 

San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of February, 2022, by Sita Singh of the same place, his lawful 
widow and relict; 

 
SKINNER, ANN MARIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANN MARIE SKINNER of 148, Egret Street,  

La Paille Gardens, Caroni Village, Caroni, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of August, 2023, by Eshe Kareen Skinner 
of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 
SOOKLAL, SAHADEO: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SAHADEO SOOKLAL of 55, Martin Road, Carlsen Field, 

Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of January, 2025, by Indira Sooklal of 25, Master Road, Carlsen Field, 
Chaguanas, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict; 

 
STEELE, BERTIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BERTIE STEELE of 7, Getwell Avenue, Pinto Road, Arima, 

Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of August, 2000, by Jennie Elizabeth Steele of the same place, his lawful widow and 
relict; 

VINCENT, ROBERT JR.: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROBERT JR. VINCENT of 13, George Street, 
Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of October, 2018, by Nicole Michelle Ann Vincent of the same place, his 
sister the only person entitled to his estate; 

 
WONG-SHING, JEAN VERONICA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of April, 2018, of JEAN VERONICA  

WONG-SHING otherwise JEAN WONG-SHING otherwise JEAN WONG SHING otherwise JEAN WONGSHING of 
23, Fourth Street East, De La Mar Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of October, 2024, by 
Chenelle  Sambrano of 14, First Street West, Cane Farm Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad and Victor Delpesh of 
23, Fourth Street East, De La Mar Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the joint executors named in the Will; 

 

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or the 
Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Letters of Administration, as the case may 
be, in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 

 

Dated the 12th day of March, 2026. 

K.  PRESCOTT 
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  4TH  MARCH,  2026 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

31,730,093 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 30,996,465 
4,323,538 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,323,538 
7,230,292 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,230,292 

––––––— 43,283,923 –––––– 42,550,295 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

- Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … - 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 22 –––––– 22 

 

Other Assets: 
3,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 3,500 

2,654,279 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,596,681 
–––––——— 2,657,779 –––––– 2,600,181 

81,843 Fixed Assets: 81,843
–––––— –––––—  
46,023,567 45,232,341

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

8,730,004 Notes … … … … … … 8,733,109 
281,365 Coins … … … … … … 281,406 

––––––— 9,011,369 –––––– 9,014,515 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

14,601,903 Commercial Banks … … … … … 15,637,188 
756,949 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 756,557 

(5,937,296) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (7,515,820) 
135,181 International Organisations … … … … 148,460 

1,954,949 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,956,968 
685,808 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 842,020 

–––––—– 12,197,494 –––––– 11,825,373 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,099,301 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,099,301 
10,105,458 Other Liabilities … … … … … 9,723,095 
6,009,945 Specific Provisions … … … … … 5,970,057 

––––––– 23,214,704   –––––– 22,792,453 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
46,023,567 45,232,341 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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Adam Affonso Heralal Ramsarup Roger Peters 

Akeem Grant Imran Mohammed Rohini Dana Ramcharan 

Akini Sean Thomas Indar Gopie Ron Nigel Roberts 

Aleem Hosein Indarsane Dookie Ronald Mohammed 

ALLISON BOBB ONLY INDIRA RAMOUTAR Roy Keithieson Birch 

Amrit Kristian Birbal INLAND REVENUE SPORTS CLUB Ruplal Emritlal 

Andrea Orie INTERCHEM LIMITED Russel Henry 

Ann Francis International Caterers Ltd Salie Ramesar 

Annessia Leann Elie Janelle K. Benjamin Salima Rampersad 

Anthony Chandree Jason Sheldon Rawlins Sandra Fraser 

Anthony R. Carabaille Jem Petra Forde-Edwards Sasha Rasool 

ASSURIA LIFE (T&T) LTD Jewan Ramlogan Shamshudeen Mohammed 

Ava Jordan JOANN FELIX Shanice R Ramdass 

AVITA PANALAL ONLY Jodan Binda Shazim Sheldon Mohammed 

Bernard Junior Pome Jyri Spicer Sheldon Roger William Cooper 

Bertram Charles Thomas K'Dale Francois Shenel Applelonier Pebbles Brathwaite 

Beverly Roseman Kenrick JR Boucaud Shervon Ifill 

Beverly Roseman Keron Fidel Balfour Sherwin Leon Lennard 

Blendr Digital Kerry R John Sherwin Scott 

Board of Inland Revenue - HS (2)
Khanta Persad Salick Shirlyn Francis 

Board of Inland Revenue - PAYE (7)
Kino Ogester Mc Kenzie Shiva Vishen Samdath 

Brent Bernard Garcia Kirton Charles Shivana Sharma 

Brian Ramjattan Kristoph Clarence SIMPLE MOBILE SOLUTIONS 

Brothers Road Empowerment 

Group  Kyle Kirkson Joseph Stallone Francis 

Byron Ronald Francis Lawrence Keron Chasteau Stephen R. Koon Koon 

Carl Bennett Lennox Philbert G JR Jobe Sunil Andrew 

Carlese Mark Cayenne M&M Ins Broking Services Ltd (4) Tabitha Elisabeth Moriah Edwards 

CHAIRMAN BAORD OF INLAND 

REVENUE- HS Madan Rampersad TAKIYAH GORDON ONLY 

CHAIRMAN BAORD OF INLAND REVENUE Manickchan Koat Teelucksingh Rambharose 

Chanice Carmicheal Marc Ian Harripaul Thackwray Driver 

CHARIS ADJUSTING & INVESTIGATION 

SERVICES Marsha Subadar-Rambally Theophilus Edwards 

Charles Joseph Michael Gabriel Noray Tia Maharaj 

Cherrisse Singh Michael Ivan Papin (2) TRANSCORP CREDIT UNION 

Christian Gerard Ronald Lopez Michael Ramjattan Trinidad Express Newspapers 

Christopher Bahal Michelle D. Benjamin Troy Andrews 

Cindy-Anne Bazzard Mohan Dass UDeCOTT 

COLUMBUS COMMUNICATIONS 

TRINIDAD LIMITED Mooniram Sookdeo Ultimate Solutions Ltd 

CORE FEED YOUR NEED (2) Namkaran Ramkissoon Vanessa Harry 

CUSTOM & EXCISE SPORT & CULTUR 

CLUB (3) NATIONAL INSURANCE BOARD Visakha Seesochan-Maharaj 

Darryl David Mark Nazim Abdul Winston Ramrattan 

David Boodoo Nazrudeen Mohammed 

Davindra Beharry Neil Vijay Ramsubhag 

Dawn Craig Nicholas Jamal Parbhu 

DERRON HERNANDEZ Noel Garcia 

Devanand Willie Owen Arlington Junior Sandy 

Dianne M Joseph P.R. Contracting Limited 

Dinesh Maharaj Paul Camacho 

TREASURY DIVISION, MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

which were issued between October 01, 2024 and September 30, 2025 and have not been presented for 
payment will be deemed "VOID" after March 31, 2026

All payees are requested to have outstanding cheques encashed before March 27, 2026
For further information please contact:

The Finance and Accounts Branch,
Treasury Building, Independence Square, Port-of-Spain.

Telephone 223-2941(ext.1033/1016/1019).
Kindly ignore this notice if cheques were encashed after February 27, 2026.

COMPTROLLER OF ACCOUNTS

The Comptroller of Accounts, Treasury Division, Ministry of Finance notifies the following payees that PAYMASTER cheques  

TREASURY DIVISION, MINISTRY OF FINANCE
VOIDING OF UNPRESENTED EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS CHEQUES

ISSUED BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
FOR THE YEAR OCTOBER 01, 2024 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
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Donna Mathura L.P.R. of Seeraj 

Mathura Peggy Scott-Noel 

Dwane Charles James LPR of Charma Pooran Ramtahal 

ELDER ASSOCIATES LIMITED PREMIUM CONTRACTING SERVICES LIMITED 

Envision 1061 Ltd Primnath Ramlogan 

Errol Wilton Orr Protection Plus Engineering Company Ltd 

Fedlis Ramlal Rachel Scott-Adams 

Finance Branch Games and Amuseme Ramnarine Ganess 

Garrick Seenathsingh Randy Sooklal 

Gireesh Maharaj Ravi Ramrattan 

Giselle Alicia Alleyne Raymond Alwin Solomon 

Gowrie Lalla Reedal Vishnu Sankar 

GREGOR REECE ONLY Rennison Anthony T Williams 

Hafiz Aftab Mohammed Reshma Kumarsingh 

Harold Phillip Rheal Thomas 

Harriram Ramnine Rhonda Melissa Cuffy 

Harroon Ramlackhan Ria Ramroop 
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ADELINA NATALIE TURNER-SQUIRE ONLY JENNY ALISET BORGES BRITO ONLY SAFEEYAH MOHAMED ONLY 
ADRIENNE THOMAS ONLY JENNY ASHLEY BAPTISTE ONLY SALLY ANN ELIZABETH BLACK ONLY 
ALEISHA KAIMRAJ ONLY JHANE SAHARA AKEELAH REBECCA GRAY ONLY SARA MARIE WILKINS ONLY 
ALFRED DOOKIE ONLY  (5) JIANGYAO FENG ONLY SATYAM MAHADEO ONLY 
ALICE PATRICIA WALKER ONLY (2) JN GROUP OF COMPANIES LIMITED SEEMA RAMDEO ONLY 
ALISA ASANTIE GOUVEIA-JOHNSON ONLY JOAN EUPHEMIA ENNEVOR ONLY SELENA WENDY PIPER ONLY 
AMRITTA SINGH ONLY (2) JOHNIL JAMES LIVAN ONLY SHAKTI-DEVI PANZINE ONLY 
ANAMARIE MOOCHOON ONLY JOSE FLORENTINO ORO RAFINI ONLY SHALINI SAMLAL ONLY 
ANDERSON NANAN ONLY JOSEPH ADALF TAYLOR ONLY SHANTON KAIRUS KHAN ONLY 
ANITA ARRINDELL ONLY (2) JOSEPH JOHN JULIEN ONLY SHARBRINA VENESSA CAMPBELL ONLY 
ANTHONY DALRYMPLE ONLY (2) JOZEL TOPPIN ONLY SHAYNE RAMPERSAD ONLY 
ARDENA RAMNARINE-SIEUNARINE ONLY JULIE RAMSAWAK ONLY SHELLY CARLOTTA FULLERTON ONLY 
ARDENA SIEUNARINE ONLY JULIOS NICKCORDIO SMITH ONLY SHEVERN CENTIS GIBSON-ANDREWS ONLY 
ARIELLE BROWNE ONLY JUNIOR SAMMY CONTRACTORS LTD SILJE LUNDEN ONLY (2)

ARLENE KHEMONIA GRIFFITH-SUPERVILLE ONLY KENDELL GREEN ONLY SIMEON ADISA DAVID DANIEL ONLY 

ATIBA SANSAVIOR ONLY KENNIKA NATASHA NADINA PETERS ONLY SIMON PAUL YEARWOOD ONLY 
BIBI FAZEEDA MOHAMMED ONLY KENRICK RICARDO EDWARDS ONLY (2) SINDY BHOLA ONLY 
BRUCE EZINER ROBINSON ONLY KERON THOMAS ONLY STEPHANE AUBERT SAINT-ELOI AUVRAY ONLY
BRUCE WAYNE BHAGWANDIN ONLY KERRON CLARKE ONLY STEPHANIE DE ROCHE ONLY 
CANDACE E. BROWN-AUGUSTINE ONLY KIERON KRISTO RAMDOO ONLY SURUJDAI CHANDRAMAH GURIAH ONLY 
CARMEN ZORAIDA SANCHEZ CARRILLO ONLY KIM CHRISTY JOSEPH ONLY SUSAN ROSEMARIE MOHAMMED ONLY 

CHANDRADATT BHAYCHPHATIE JAIKISSOON ONLY KRISTIAN BOOCHOON ONLY (2) SYMON DE NOBRIGA ONLY 

CHRISTOPHER SEARBY ONLY LAUREL MC KELL ONLY TAMARA DENNIS ONLY 
CHUNSHAN ZHU ONLY LAVERN ALTHEA ADAMS ONLY TERRY-ANN E BIRBAL ONLY 
CLAREECE RAMLAL ONLY LENNARD LLEWELLYN SPENCER THE MEN OF HONOR FOUNDATION 
CLAUDIA JIMENA LAVERDE FRANCO ONLY LEON SCOTT ONLY TIFFANY BROWN ONLY 
COLLIN WILLION THOMAS ONLY LEONARDO ORLANDO BRUTUS ONLY TROY HAYDEN SEALEY ONLY 
CORNETT ANGELLA MENZIES ONLY LESTERLEITA MAUDEENA ZAMMETT- HENRY ONLY VANESSA MARIE BROWN-RAMSAMUJH NEE BROWN ONLY
CRAIG JESSE LECOINTE ONLY LETITIA WILLIAMS ONLY VENICE VIOLETA HENEL BALLANTYNE ONLY
CURTIS ANTHONY THOMAS ONLY LI CHONG CHOW ONLY VERA RAMNARINE ONLY 
CURTIS NOEL ONLY LIANHUA YANG ONLY (2) VIRGIL MIERES ONLY 
DA ZHONG HUA IMPORT AND EXPORT CO. LTD LINDA LEE CHAN ONLY WANFANG YAN ONLY 

DAMION DWIGHT BROWN ONLY LISA NICOLE GUIDE ONLY WATER AND SEWERAGE AUTHORITY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (2)

DAMION LORENZO MYERS ONLY MARCIA PENCO ONLY WENDELL BOYCE ONLY 
DANA SHAHRAM SHAYEGAN ONLY MARIA LAURA DURAN NOGUERA ONLY WENDY ANN JAMERAN ABRAHIM ONLY 
DANE ANTHONY CHIN ONLY MARIA VICTORIA FROMETA REYES ONLY WILFRED NICHOLAS CHRISTIANE MORRIS ONLY
DANIEL GOPAUL ONLY MARION KING CLARKE NEE KING ONLY WYATT GALLERY ONLY 
DANIEL SAMAROO ONLY MARTIN O'BRIEN ONLY YANGLIN CHINESE RESTAURANT ONLY 
DAVID ANTHONY LEE ONLY MATTHEW JOEL MARCANO ONLY YASMEEN GOPAUL ONLY 
DAVID MC KILLICAN ONLY MICHAEL LAWRENCE ONLY YIMING YANG ONLY 
DAVID WINSTON REID ONLY MICHELLE DIANE BENJAMIN ONLY YOHAN JESUS RANGEL DOMINGUEZ ONLY 

TREASURY DIVISION, MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

which were issued between October 01, 2024 and September 30, 2025 and have not been presented for 
payment will be deemed "VOID" after March 31, 2026

All payees are requested to have outstanding cheques encashed before March 27, 2026
For further information please contact:

The Finance and Accounts Branch,
Treasury Building, Independence Square, Port-of-Spain.

Telephone 223-2941(ext.1033/1016/1019).
Kindly ignore this notice if cheques were encashed after February 27, 2026.

COMPTROLLER OF ACCOUNTS

The Comptroller of Accounts, Treasury Division, Ministry of Finance notifies the following payees that DEPOSIT cheques  

TREASURY DIVISION, MINISTRY OF FINANCE
VOIDING OF UNPRESENTED EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS CHEQUES

ISSUED BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
FOR THE YEAR OCTOBER 01, 2024 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
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NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 27th February, 2026: 

Name of Companies 

(SISL)  SMITH INDUSTRIAL  SCAFFOLDING  LIMITED–
S 7605 (95) 

1POT  PACK  LAZYMAN  FOODS  LTD.– 
C 2021052606283 

49 MOKA LIMITED–C 2016083008733 

888  FINANCE–C 2021081304901 

AD  HOC  CONCEPTS  LTD.–C 2018102607293 

AEROBOTICS  ENERGY  (TRINIDAD) LIMITED– 
C 2013102106251 

AESPA  DAY  SPA  AND  WELLNESS  CENTRE  LTD.– 
C 2024013100002 

APANG'S  MARKETING  LTD.–A 3522 (95) 

APANOS  LIMITED–A 1728 (C) 

ARCADIA  REAL  ESTATE  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2022120203101 

ASTECH  IT  SOLUTION  LTD.–C 2014021308301 

BAKSH  ASSET  MANAGEMENT  LIMITED–B 1154 (95) 

BALATA  BAY  HOLDINGS  LTD.–C 2014022708599 

BEACH  LIFE RESORT  LIMITED–C 2020111802181 

BIZZY  ENTERPRISES  LTD.–B 1329 (95) 

BRIGHT  SMILES  LTD.–B 2616 (95) T 

BROTRI  COMPANY  LIMITED–C 2020031800821 

BUSHFIRE  RECORDS  LIMITED–B 2361 (95) 

C 1ST  HOLDINGS  LTD.–C 2023071100002 

C.S.  CREATIONS  LTD.–C 2022031001023 

CAULFIELD  LIMITED–C 4992 (95) 

CHEN -A- NIAH  HOLDINGS  LTD.–C 3493 (95) 

CINEMATIC  SKY  STUDIOS  LIMITED–C 2019071105004 

CIRCUIT  PRO  AUTO  SUPPLIES  LIMITED– 
C 2014111403401 

CLAN  COMPANY  LIMITED–C 6616 (95) T 

CONTROL  ASSOCIATES  LIMITED–C 5096 (95) 

CRISTINA  COURT  LIMITED–C 2023091300007 

DDA'S  DAY  CARE  LTD.–C 2025081200025 

DEEP  EAST  CONSTRUCTION  LTD.–C 2022031501347 

DOSITHEE’S  AUTO  GARAGE  LIMITED– 
C 2021012202047 

DSP  ANALYZER  SERVICES  LIMITED–D 1512 (95) 

DYNAMIC  AUTOMOTIVE  REPAIRS  AND  SERVICES 
LTD.–C 2024081500008 

EIGHTY5  ANALYTIQ  SOLUTIONS  LIMITED– 
C 2019051302642 

ELITEAIR  JET  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2018110107446 

GENUINE  FLAVOURS  LTD.–C 2023121400009 

GESSCO  MEDICAL  LIMITED–C 2015111701623 

GG'S  SUPERMARKET  LIMITED–C 2023042500001 

GLOBAL  CRITERION  CONSTRUCTION  LTD.–
C2025082700032 

GLOBAL  SHIELD  SECURITY  LTD.–C 2025082700035 

GMI  CONSULTING  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2013092605881 

GOURMET  NOOK  AND  JUICE  BAR  LIMITED– 
C 2022100707001 

GRANNY’S  BEST  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2016090708905 

GREEN  NATURE  LTD.–C 2016051105980 

HOUSE  OF  PRAYER  ST.  JOHN  DIVINE– 
C 2020100105024 

HOUSE  UPON  MT.  ZION-BETHEL  CHURCH– 
C 2017122109588 

HYDROCALIBRE  PRODUCE  LTD.–C 2021101401081 

IMRE  CONSULTANTS  LTD.–I 1667 (95) 

INSTITUTE  OF  SERVICE  QUALITY  MANAGEMENT 
LTD.–C 2017032703334 

INTERIOR DESIGNS  BY  DANA  LTD.– 
C 2016113000961 

IRONNEST  CONSTRUCTORS  AND  RENTALS  LTD.–
C 2025052100021 

IT’S  WHAT  YOU  NEED  LIMITED–C 2014110303153 

J J S  LIMITED–J 904 (95) (A) 

J.P.  LB  INDUSTRIAL  ENGINEERING  
CONSULTANCY  LTD.–J 2013 (95) 

JAA’S  CONVENIENCE  STOP  LIMITED– 
C 2024073100002 

JALEEL  MARKETING  LIMITED–J 373 (C) 

JAMAICAN  JERK  MASTERS  LTD.–C 2025012800014 

JEANILEY’S  FASHION  &  DESIGN  LTD.– 
C 2021081304821 

JEUDI  SERVICES  LIMITED–J 1188 (95) 

JOEL  &  KEISHA  MEAT  MANIA  LIMITED– 
C 2024032300004 

JONO  LTD.–J 1040 (95) 

JOPAT  LIMITED–J 495 (C) 

K.J.  &  D  MANUFACTURING  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
K 793 (95) 

KALIFA  K.  OLIVER  FOUNDATION–C 2021020203701 

KEYS  TO  DREAMS–K 1887 (95) 

KIMBERLY  TRADING  LIMITED–K 565 (C) 

KING  POWER  GENERAL  CONTRACTING  COMPANY 
LTD.–C 2015123002704 

KINLAND  COMPANY  LIMITED–C 2015102300901 

KLASSIC  RENTALS  LIMITED–K 1489 (95) 

KOKO  LOKO  ICE  CREAM  LTD.–C 2019112904742 

LA  TOUR  DISTRIBUTING  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2013083005418 

LIEGE  PROPERTIES  II  LIMITED–C 2019052803154 

LLOWEN  B.J.  LIMITED–L 1019 (95) 

LOGICAL  FINANCIAL  CONSULTING  LTD.– 
C 2017092907525 

LSV  PROMOTIONS  LIMITED–C 2015032305882 

LT  EVENT  EXECUTIONS  LTD.–C 2021102101582 

LUMAKEN  FARM  LIMITED–C 2018041002705 

M TRADING COMPANY LTD.–C 2023112700007 

MACCAM  PRODUCTIONS  LTD.–M 3779 (95) 

MATTHEW'S  AUTO  REPAIRS  &  SERVICES  LTD.– 
M 3884 (95) 



351–Continued 

NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER–CONTINUED 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 27th February, 2026: 

Name of Companies  

MEDSERV  ENERGY  TT  LIMITED–C 2016042705627 

MEET  &  GREET  LOUNGE  LTD.–C 2024120600007 

MEGA  GROWTH  CONSTRUCTION  AND 
MAINTENANCE  LIMITED–C 2020080300442 

MENZIES  AVIATION  (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) 
LTD.–C 2022042704650 

MIRACLES  DO  COME  TRUE  FOUNDATION– 
C 2013081205081 

MONACO  TRADING  AND  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
M 4625 (95) 

MOUSTIN  ELECTRICS  LIMITED–C 2021010809261 

N&R.C.S.  (NIRMAL  AND  RAJINDRA  CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES)  LTD.–N 725 (95) 

NAKK  LANDSCAPING  LTD.–C 2021071202041 

NJ  ENGINEERING  SURVEYING  AND 
CONSTRUCTION  CO.  LTD.–N 1148 (95) 

NUK  CONSTRUCTION  COMPANY  LTD.– 
C 2020102106861 

NYLE  AGRI-INDUSTRIAL  DISTRIBUTORS  LIMITED–
C 2020082703103 

OMARDATH  BISNATH  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2015120402079 

PASTELLE  PERFECT  LTD.–C 2022031601423 

PEDIATRIC  ASSOCIATES  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 
LTD.–C 2015081409273 

PETIT  CAREME  LIMITED–P 2485 (95) 

PETKIN  LIMITED–C 2024112700016 

POWER  PALACE  SOLAR  TECHNOLOGIES  LTD.– 
C 2020013107281 

RAHTID  BITES  LTD.–C 2016071507697 

RAINBOW  GOURMET  CREATIONS LIMITED– 
C 2014111103290 

RANDALL  K.  MAULE  INSURANCE  SERVICES 
LIMITED–C 2014042409644 

RAPHAEL’S  SAFETY  SOLUTIONS  AND  SERVICES 
LIMITED–C 2022012806827 

RATTAN’S  AIR  CONDITIONING  AND 
REFRIGERATION  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2023112000019 

RECOVER  INSURANCE  SERVICES  LIMITED–R 928 (C) 

REYNOLDS  VARIETY  STORE  LIMITED– 
C 2020112603422 

S.B.  TENT  RENTALS  LIMITED–C 2020092304602 

S.M.  JALEEL  DISTRIBUTORS  LIMITED–S 2771 (95) 

SACSONS  (1998)  LTD.–S 2702 (95) 

SAFELEADS  CONSULTANCY &  INDUSTRIAL 
SERVICES  LTD.–C 2023032000001 

SAMMERSON  & SAMMERSON  &  THE 
UNTOUCHABLE  LTD.–C 2014052800325 

SANTOSI  MA  SERVICES  AND  SUPPLIES  LIMITED
S 6538 (95) 

SDF #1  CO.  LTD.–C 2022121303782 

SEAFOOD  EMPIRE  LIMITED–S 5600 (95) 

SHAPTRU  LTD.–C 2021061808881 

SIMEON  TOBY  HOLDINGS  LIMITED– 
C 2022020407401 

SIMEON TOBY  TRANSPORT  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2023110600009 

SISL  (SMITH INDUSTRIAL SERVICES)  LIMITED– 
S 6138 (95) 

SKIPPER  CONSTRUCTION  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2021022406448 

SMILING  SENIORS  LIMITED–C 2022022409130 

SMITH-SAMM  SERVICES  LTD.–C 2016012503327 

SOHAM  INTEGRATIVE  NUTRITION  LIMITED– 
C 2019060703454 

SOLARIS  PUBLIX  PHARMACY  LTD.– 
C 2014071801197 

SOLVFINITY  LIMITED–C 2025051500013 

SPECIALIST  SPORT  SERIES  LIMITED–S 5397 (95) 

SPEEDY  TOMATOES  LIMITED–S 4177 (95) 

SPIRITED  NATURAL  LIMITED–C 2015101900749 

SPRAY  COTTAGE  LTD.–S 5260 (95) 

ST.  CHARLES  UNITED  RECREATION  CLUB– 
C 2014091202152 

SUMMIT  PREMIER  PROPERTIES  LIMITED– 
C 2024101500012 

SUMMIT  TECH  LIMITED–C 2021092909225 

SURGE  KINETICS  LTD.–C 2015101600701 

TECHNOZI  (TRINIDAD) LIMITED–C 2020102808241 

THE  ANGOSTURA  FOUNDATION–C 2023122100003 

THE  TIPSY  BOUTIQUE  LIMITED–C 2020080701002 

THE  WORLD  ART  FOUNDATION  OF  TRINIDAD  
AND  TOBAGO–C 2024102400001 

THOMAS  LOCHAN  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2016100509635 

TIPPLE  INC.  LIMITED–T 3551 (95) 

TOP  FORM  GENERAL  CONTRACTING  SERVICES 
LTD.–C 2015101600673 

TOURISM  SPECIALISTS  INTERNATIONAL  LTD.– 
T 5054 (95) 

TRINARK  LIMITED–T 2524 (C) 

TRINIDAD  ENVIRONMENTAL  RESEARCH  & 
ENGINEERING  LIMITED–T 2553 (C) 

TS  BEAUTY  SUPPLIES  LIMITED–C 2021090307501 

V.  MAHARAJ  COOLING  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2021022206329 

V.N.E  VILLAGE  NETWORK  ENTERTAINMENT– 
C 2019081606905 

W.  BISHOP  CONTRACTORS  LTD.–C 2019092508864 

W.7  SERVICES LIMITED–W 872 (95) 

WILLICO-WILLIAMS  COMPANY  LTD.– 
C 2023102600027 

WOW  INTERNET  LTD.–W 1587 (95) 

YEE KEN  HARVEST  AGRICULTURAL  SUPPLIES  
LTD.–C 2021031608023 

YORKA'S  CONTRACTING  SERVICES  COMPANY 
LIMITED–C 2023041900004 

YOUTH  EMPOWERMENT  THROUGH  EDUCATION 
AND  SPORT  FOUNDATION–C 2013050103082 

 
Dated this 27th day of February, 2026 at the Registrar 

General’s Office. 
 

K.  BRIDGEWATER 
Registrar General
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